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slon of llshla, in India with particular reference to mechanisation!

Dr. P . S. Deshmukh: We are tack ling this question of mechaniain1 our 6shcries department very seriously and we are going to 11et a number of engin,:,s tlrat will be fitted on the ordi nary boats. There will also be traw lers which wlll be used tor deep sea fishing.

Shrl A. M. Thomas: From which part of India is dry fish largely ex ported?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I am afraid I have not got the information.

Mr. Deputy- Speaker: The hon. Mem ber knows that it is from Malabar.

Sardar Hukam Slnih: What amount out of · Grow More Food funds wu spent f9r the expansion of llshin11?

Dr. P . S. Deshmukh: I have not 1ot the figures.

MURLIGANJ•DAURAM MADHEPIJ'IIA
RAILWAY LUIS

•1113. Shrl L. N. Miura: (a) Will
the Minister ot Rallwa:,a be pleased ti>
state whether the construction of a Railway line from Murli1anJ to Dauram Madhepura in North Eastern Railway of Bihar has been taken up?

(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in the uffirmative. the pro,ress made
,o far?

( c) When ls the said llne expected to be rea:ly for traffic?

The Depaty Mials&er of Ballwa:,a ...
Transport (Shrl A�esa11): (a) The reply I& in the affirmative.

(b) Regarding the progress of the work. earthwork for the embankment for 6.25 miles from Daw;am Madhe pura to Budhamghat hu been comple�
ed.

(c) It Is expected that the work will be completed towards the end of 1953-
54.

Shrl L. N. Mishra: Is it a fact that of late the construction work has been held up?

Shrt Ala&'esan: The work Is 110101 on
,;nd i• beinR done by the Public Works Department of the Bihar Govefi1!1ent.
As soon as they get hold of more land they will continue the work.

Shrl L. N. Mishra: Is It a fact that even acquisition ot land at certain places has not been made as yet?

Sbrl Ala,resaa: The Chief En1?lneer has told us that he will be able to 1et more land ln the future and he will be able to proceed with the work.

VOCATIOIIAL TRAJNIIIG CENTRE,
BAN4IWI

•u,s. BIiii Rap Narain: w111 the Miniater of Laboar be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total number · of trainees in the Vocational Trainlnc Centre In Banllras Hindu University;

(b) whether seats are reserved tor the Scheduled Caste candidates ln this Training Centre;

(c) what are the r.111mber of trainees belonging to the Scheduled Caste com n:unlty In the above Trainin11 Centre:
and

(d) whether these trainees are given any kind of stipend, If so, what Is the tot .a l number of stipends and the amount per month given to the
·trainees?

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shrl Abld All): (a) There :were 303 trainees receivin1 technical tralnin...J In the Trainlna Centre at the Engineering College, Benares Hindu University at the end of October. 19:12.

(b) Ye.; 12i per cent. of the seats have been re1erved for the Sched\Jled
Caste candidates.

(C) 111.

(d) 1 2 Scheduled Caste tr,1riees receive stipend at the rate of Rs. 25 per month per trainee.

Shrl Rap ·Nan,a: May .I know whether the certlftcate1 1iven to these trainees have been reco,nlaed by the Central Government or the State
Governments?

Shrl Ab14 All: Some ·Governments have reco1nised.

81lrt Bheeklla BIiai: May I know If any seat, are reserved for Scheduled
Tt-lbes!

Shrl Abld All: Not for Scheduled
Tribes.
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Shrl S&npnaa: May I know why no seats .have been reserved for Scheduled Trlbe1?

